MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

CHAP. 309

equipment or electric motor at public or private sale, after giving 30 days' notice in writing to the owner, specifying the amount due, describing the property to be sold, and informing him that the payment of such amount within 30 days shall entitle him to redeem such property.'

- Sec. III. R. S., c. 170, § I, sub-§ I, ¶ D, repealed. Paragraph D of subsection I of section I of chapter 170 of the revised statutes, as enacted by section I of chapter 130 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby repealed.
- Sec. 112. R. S., c. 170, § 1, sub-§ II, ¶ D, additional. Subsection II of section 1 of chapter 170 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof a new paragraph to be lettered D, to read as follows:
 - 'D. Sales made by a cigarette distributor to a licensed wholesale dealer or to the operator of 15 or more vending machines shall not be subject to a markup of 2% as stated in the provisions of the preceding paragraph, but such sales shall be subject to full trade discount only.'
- Sec. 113. P. L., 1951, c. 266, § 47, repealed. Section 47 of chapter 266 of the public laws of 1951 is hereby repealed.
- Sec. 114. P. & S. L., 1951, c. 213, §§ 9, 10, 12, repealed. Sections 9, 10 and 12 of chapter 213 of the private and special laws of 1951 are hereby repealed.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 309

AN ACT Requiring Certain Truck Owners to File Names of Agents for Certain Purposes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 19, § 27, amended. Section 27 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 27. Truck, tractor, trailer or semi-trailer, with a load greater than that specified on registration certificate not to be operated on highway. No person shall operate, or cause to be operated, any truck, tractor, trailer or combination of truck tractor and semi-trailer, with a load that is more than 10% above that specified in the registration certificate for such vehicle for

CHAP. 309

PUBLIC LAWS, 1953

trucks of gross weight of not over 15,000 pounds and 5% for trucks of gross weight of over 15,000 pounds; provided, however, that no motor vehicle of either a single unit or combined unit shall be operated on the highway with a load that exceeds 50,000 pounds, gross weight of vehicle and load.

No person, firm, or corporation shall, as a condition of employment, or otherwise, require or knowingly permit the operation of any vehicle on the highway with a load greater than permitted by this statute.

Any penalty for the violation of this section may be imposed on either the operator or whoever requires, or knowingly permits, such operation causes said operation, or may be imposed on both, except that those operators employed by carriers holding permits or certificates from the Maine public utilities commission, who have not participated in loading the vehicle, shall not be subject to penalty. The operation of the vehicle shall be prima facie evidence that said operation was caused by the person, firm or corporation holding the permit or certificate for said vehicle from the public utilities commission.

Each carrier holding a permit or certificate from the public utilities commission shall file with the secretary of state and the Maine state police in writing an appointment of a resident of this state to be its true and lawful agent, representative or attorney upon whom all lawful processes regarding any violation of this section may be served, and who may be required to appear in court on behalf of the carrier with the same legal force and validity as if the carrier were itself in court with regard to said violation.

Should such carrier fail to file any appointment of a resident agent representative or attorney as required aforesaid, the secretary of state shall notify the public utilities commission, which shall immediately suspend the permit or certificate from the public utilities commission held by such carrier until such time as the carrier shall file an appointment of resident agent, representative or attorney in compliance with the provisions of this section.

If any such carrier holding a permit or certificate from the public utilities commission has been required to appear in any court, through its appointed lawful agent or attorney, under the provisions of this section, in regard to a violation of this section, and shall fail to comply with and satisfy any penalty imposed by the court for a violation of this section, the court shall so notify the public utilities commission, which shall immediately suspend the permit or certificate from the public utilities commission held by such carrier, until such time as the carrier shall have satisfied the said penalty.'

CHAP. 310

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 19, § 100, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 100 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding at the end thereof a new sentence, to read as follows:

'The operation of the vehicle shall be prima facie evidence that said operation was caused by the person, firm or corporation holding the permit or certificate for said vehicle from the public utilities commission.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 19, § 100-B, amended. Section 100-B of chapter 19 of the revised statutes, as enacted by chapter 323 of the public laws of 1951, is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof a new paragraph, to read as follows:

'The provisions of section 27 of this chapter exempting from penalty operators employed by carriers holding permits or certificates from the public utilities commission, who have not participated in loading the vehicle, and pertaining to appointment of a resident agent, representative or attorney upon whom all lawful processes regarding any violation may be served and who may be required to appear in court on behalf of the carrier regarding the violation, and the provisions of said section relating to the suspension of permits or certificates issued by the public utilities commission for failure to appoint an agent, representative or attorney, or for failure to satisfy any penalty imposed by any court, shall likewise apply in full force for the purposes of violations under this section.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 310

AN ACT Relating to the Superintendent of Public Buildings.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 58, § 1, repealed and replaced. Section 1 of chapter 58 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 1. Superintendent of public buildings; appointment. The commissioner of finance and administration, with the approval of the governor, shall appoint a superintendent of public buildings. He shall be under the direct supervision of the commissioner of finance and administration. He shall serve until a successor has been appointed and qualified.'